

AN ALERT FROM THE BDO NATIONAL ASSURANCE PRACTICE

FASB FLASH REPORT

JUNE 2019 / www.bdo.com

FASB Issues Transition Relief for Credit Losses Standard

The FASB issued ASU 2019-05¹ to allow entities to irrevocably elect the fair value option for certain financial assets previously measured at amortized cost upon adoption of the new credit losses standard. The new ASU is available <u>here</u>, and the effective dates and transition align with those of ASU 2016-13.

BACKGROUND

In 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-13² ("credit losses standard"), requiring application of the expected credit losses methodology for the measurement of credit losses on financial assets measured at amortized cost basis. This methodology, generally referred to as CECL, replaces the previous incurred loss methodology. It also modifies the accounting for available-for-sale debt securities, which must be individually assessed for credit losses when fair value is less than the amortized cost basis.

The FASB received feedback that certain entities have elected or plan to elect the fair value option on newly originated or purchased financial assets, although similar financial assets have historically been measured at amortized cost basis. The CECL methodology does not apply to financial instruments for which changes in fair value are recorded in the income statement, therefore it would not be applied to financial assets to which an entity elects the fair value option. Because the fair value option can generally only be elected when the financial asset is first recorded, these entities noted that electing the fair value option would require them to maintain dual measurement methods for those instruments—fair value measurements for new instruments and amortized cost basis, along with application of CECL, for existing similar financial instruments.

1 Financial Instruments—Credit Losses (Topic 326), Targeted Transition Relief

2 Financial Instruments—Credit Losses (Topic 326): Measurement of Credit Losses on Financial Instruments

MAIN PROVISIONS

ASU 2019-05 provides transition relief by providing entities with an alternative to irrevocably elect the fair value option for eligible financial assets measured at amortized cost upon adoption of the credit losses standard. To be eligible for the transition election, the existing financial asset must otherwise be both within the scope of the new credit losses standard and eligible for the applying the fair value option in ASC 825-10.³ The election must be applied on an instrument-by-instrument basis and is not available for either available-for-sale or held-to-maturity debt securities.

EFFECTIVE DATE AND TRANSITION REQUIREMENTS

For entities that have not yet adopted ASU 2016-13, the effective dates and transition requirements are the same as those in ASU 2016-13.

For entities that have adopted ASU 2016-13, ASU 2019-05 is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2019, including interim periods within those fiscal years. Early adoption is permitted once ASU 2016-13 has been adopted. For entities that elect the fair value option, the difference between the carrying amount and the fair value of the financial asset would be recognized through a cumulative-effect adjustment to opening retained earnings as of the date an entity adopted ASU 2016-13. Changes in fair value of that financial asset would subsequently be reported in current earnings.

3 Financial Instruments - Overall

CONTACT

BRAD BIRD / National Assurance Partner 312-730-1294 / bbird@bdo.com

TIM KVIZ / National Assurance Partner 703-245-8685 / tkviz@bdo.com

GAUTAM GOSWAMI / National Assurance Partner 312-616-4631 / ggoswami@bdo.com

BDO is the brand name for BDO USA, LLP, a U.S. professional services firm providing assurance, tax, and advisory services to a wide range of publicly traded and privately held companies. For more than 100 years, BDO has provided quality service through the active involvement of experienced and committed professionals. The firm serves clients through more than 60 offices and over 650 independent alliance firm locations nationwide. As an independent Member Firm of BDO International Limited, BDO serves multi-national clients through a global network of more than 80,000 people working out of 1,600 offices across 162 countries and territories.

BDO USA, LLP, a Delaware limited liability partnership, is the U.S. member of BDO International Limited, a UK company limited by guarantee, and forms part of the international BDO network of independent member firms. BDO is the brand name for the BDO network and for each of the BDO Member Firms. For more information please visit: www.bdo.com.

Material discussed is meant to provide general information and should not be acted on without professional advice tailored to your needs.